
Updated Settlement Table from Appendix 2 of Housing Technical Paper (updated to take account of 2016/17 

completions)- in alphabetical order

Settlement

Housing 

capacity  

allocated in 

Local Plan

Gross 

Completions 

2013-2017……

Sites with 

permission but 

not yet built* Total Dwellings

Armitage Bridge 0 0 1 1

Batley 725 266 490 1481

Birkenshaw 360 7 28 395

Birstall 394 74 60 528

Clayton West/Scissett 402 30 21 453

Cleckheaton 1291 136 253 1680

Denby Dale 268 20 18 306

Dewsbury 4952 166 486 5604

East Bierley 59 4 0 63

Emley 44 10 2 56

Farnley Tyas 23 28 4 55

Flockton 158 2 11 171

Gomersal 271 10 53 334

Grange Moor 64 0 0 64

Hade Edge 66 1 0 67

Hartshead 15 1 1 17

Heckmondwike 306 240 156 702

Hepworth 60 3 4 67

Holmbridge 42 2 12 56

Holmfirth 216 47 142 405

Honley/Brockholes 343 45 78 466

Huddersfield 6861 1963 1653 10477

Kirkburton/Highburton 138 15 12 165

Kirkheaton 298 7 5 310

Lepton 819 23 6 848

Linthwaite 354 8 343 705

Lower Cumberworth 0 0 0 0

Marsden 102 5 8 115

Meltham 327 62 34 423

Mirfield 402 129 244 775

Netherthong 96 0 4 100

Netherton 410 6 2 418

New Mill 0 43 24 67

Oakenshaw 0 0 3 3

Outlane 29 2 3 34

Ravensthorpe 26 35 26 87

Roberttown 272 7 10 289

Scapegoat Hill 0 3 0 3

Scholes (Cleck) 51 53 19 123

Scholes (Hfrth) 188 14 3 205

Shelley 0 6 62 68

Shepley 119 7 7 133

Skelmanthorpe 402 47 18 467

Slaithwaite 100 38 48 186

Stocksmoor 42 0 0 42

Thongsbridge 173 21 36 230



Updated Settlement Table from Appendix 2 of Housing Technical Paper (updated to take account of 2016/17 

completions)- in alphabetical order

Settlement

Housing 

capacity  

allocated in 

Local Plan

Gross 

Completions 

2013-2017……

Sites with 

permission but 

not yet built* Total Dwellings

Thornhill 77 29 32 138

Thurstonland 42 2 0 44

Upper Cumberworth 0 6 6 12

Upper Denby 0 5 1 6

Upper Hopton 0 0 0 0

Upperthong 27 2 27 56

Wellhouse 0 0 2 2

Not in Settlement 505 171 215 891

* This does not include land with planning permission that is allocated for housing in the Local Plan

This figure does not include completions on Local Plan sites from 2013 - 2017: 

Batley 17

Cleckheaton 19

Dewsbury 78

Huddersfield 139

Skelmanthorpe 25

Slaithwaite 11

Thongsbridge 22

Upperthong 16



Updated Settlement Table from Appendix 2 of Housing Technical Paper (updated to take account of 2016/17 

completions)- in order of number of dwellings

Settlement

Housing 

capacity  

allocated in 

Local Plan

Gross 

Completions 

2013-2017……

Sites with 

permission but 

not yet built* Total Dwellings

Huddersfield 6861 1963 1653 10477

Dewsbury 4952 166 486 5604

Cleckheaton 1291 136 253 1680

Batley 725 266 490 1481

Not in Settlement 505 171 215 891

Lepton 819 23 6 848

Mirfield 402 129 244 775

Linthwaite 354 8 343 705

Heckmondwike 306 240 156 702

Birstall 394 74 60 528

Skelmanthorpe 402 47 18 467

Honley/Brockholes 343 45 78 466

Clayton West/Scissett 402 30 21 453

Meltham 327 62 34 423

Netherton 410 6 2 418

Holmfirth 216 47 142 405

Birkenshaw 360 7 28 395

Gomersal 271 10 53 334

Kirkheaton 298 7 5 310

Denby Dale 268 20 18 306

Roberttown 272 7 10 289

Thongsbridge 173 21 36 230

Scholes (Hfrth) 188 14 3 205

Slaithwaite 100 38 48 186

Flockton 158 2 11 171

Kirkburton/Highburton 138 15 12 165

Thornhill 77 29 32 138

Shepley 119 7 7 133

Scholes (Cleck) 51 53 19 123

Marsden 102 5 8 115

Netherthong 96 0 4 100

Ravensthorpe 26 35 26 87

Shelley 0 6 62 68

Hade Edge 66 1 0 67

Hepworth 60 3 4 67

New Mill 0 43 24 67

Grange Moor 64 0 0 64

East Bierley 59 4 0 63

Emley 44 10 2 56

Holmbridge 42 2 12 56

Upperthong 27 2 27 56

Farnley Tyas 23 28 4 55

Thurstonland 42 2 0 44

Stocksmoor 42 0 0 42

Outlane 29 2 3 34

Hartshead 15 1 1 17



Updated Settlement Table from Appendix 2 of Housing Technical Paper (updated to take account of 2016/17 

completions)- in order of number of dwellings

Settlement

Housing 

capacity  

allocated in 

Local Plan

Gross 

Completions 

2013-2017……

Sites with 

permission but 

not yet built* Total Dwellings

Upper Cumberworth 0 6 6 12

Upper Denby 0 5 1 6

Oakenshaw 0 0 3 3

Scapegoat Hill 0 3 0 3

Wellhouse 0 0 2 2

Armitage Bridge 0 0 1 1

Lower Cumberworth 0 0 0 0

Upper Hopton 0 0 0 0

* This does not include land with planning permission that is allocated for housing in the Local Plan

This figure does not include completions on Local Plan sites from 2013 - 2017: 

Batley 17

Cleckheaton 19

Dewsbury 78

Huddersfield 139

Skelmanthorpe 25

Slaithwaite 11

Thongsbridge 22

Upperthong 16


